## RESOLUTION NO. 23-2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESOUITE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING AND ACKNOWLEDGING THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT YOUTH SERVICES DIVISION'S GRANT APPLICATION TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$55,957.00 FOR THE FAMILY **ASSISTANCE SUPPORT TEAM** PROGRAM: AND DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER AS THE AUTHORIZED FOR THE PURPOSE OF SIGNING ALL OFFICER SUBORDINATE DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mesquite ("City Council") finds it in the best interest of its citizens that the Family Assistance Support Team Project ("Project") be operated for 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees to provide \$55,957.00 as matching funds for the said Project as required by the Project's grant application from the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division; and

WHEREAS, the City Council designates City Manager as the Authorized Officer responsible for applying for, accepting, rejecting, altering or terminating the grant on behalf of the City of Mesquite.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to submit a grant application in the amount of \$55,957.00 for the Family Assistance Support Team Project from the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby designated Authorized Officer for the purpose of signing all subordinate documents associated with this grant.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 1st day of May, 2006.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

B. J. Smith City Attorney

City Secretary